Table 4.7
Library Holdings
Fiscal Years 2015-16 through 2019-20

| 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 |

Library Users (Door Counts)

Biomedical Library* 118,566 117,036 106,392 83,107 32,641
Marx Library 421,554 490,522 502,617 337,032 320,447
MccCall Library** - - 652 634 228
MCOB Learning Resource Center** 48,709 47,134 33,519 32,914 16,495
Total 588,829 654,692 643,180 453,687 369,811
Collections
Total Physical VVolumes: Print Journals and 431,176 429,942 686,990 409,585 Not collected
Total Monograph Titles (Print) 449,966 365,689 369,056 368,357 Not collected
Total Images (McCall) - - 1,800,000 1,819,505 1,849,918
Total Special Collections in Linear Feet (McCall) - - 810.1 839.5 851.5
Total Manuscript Collections in Linear Feet - - 4,261.0 4,813.7 4,839.8
Total Image Collections in Linear Feet (McCall) - - 870.4 890.0 893.0
Total Physical VVolumes (McCall) - - 9,281 12,455 12,628
Total Electronic Book Titles including purchased 619,072 275,863 265,515 288,343 Not collected
Total Physical Media (includes microforms) - - 45,844 48,365 Not collected
Total Electronic Media - - 22,502 925 Not collected
Total Serial Titles (Electronic and Print) 3,241 45,155 80,310 56,637 Not collected
Total Databases 154 201 199 218 Not collected
Circulation:
Circulation Print 27,677 25,291 21,932 14,598 6,925
Ebook Usage 64,218 100,186 155,042 144,337 1,377,167
Streaming Video - - 3,356 8,914 18,178
Number of Full Text Journal Articles Accessed 1,770,393 1,322,752 1,067,076 1,072,313 865,323
Total 1,862,288 1,448,229 1,247,406 1,240,162 2,267,593
InterLibrary Loan
Borrowed (Incoming) - Biomedical* 1,534 1,188 1,171 930 1,626
Borrowed (Incoming) - Marx/MCOB** 3,262 3,930 3,447 3,649 3,334
Total 4,796 5,118 4,618 4,579 4,960
Loaned (Outgoing) - Biomedical* 2,162 2,075 1,951 2,081 1,850
Loaned (Outgoing) - Marx/MCOB** 4,063 7,410 2,804 1,991 4,866
Total 6,225 9,485 4,755 4,072 6,716
InterLibrary Loan
Document Delivery - Biomedical* 555 830 807 452 279
Document Delivery - Marx/MCOB** 84 105 48 30 41

Total 639 935 855 482 320



Table 4.7
Library Holdings

Fiscal Years 2015-16 through 2019-20

Education and Outreach Services
Sessions: University Libraries Totals
USA Class Presentations - Biomedical*
USA Class Presentations - Marx
USA Class Presentations - McCall**
USA Class Presentations - MCOB**
Total

Outreach Presentations - Biomedical*
Outreach Presentations - Marx
Outreach Presentations - McCall**
Outreach Presentations - MCOB**
Total

Attendees:

USA Users:
USA Users Biomedical*
USA Users Marx
USA Users McCall**
USA Users MCOB**
Total

Online Tutorials
Online Tutorials Biomedical*
Online Tutorials Marx
Total Views: Online Tutorials

Course and Subject Guides
Number of Course and Subject Guides
Number of Views of Course and Subject Guides

Reference Transactions
Biomedical*
Marx
McCall**
MCOB**
Total

| 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 |

75
153

24
252

90
11

101

1,395
3,199

521
5,115

558
102,678

1,805
7,169

7,509
16,483

18
152

24
194

151
24

175

761
2,910

477
4,148

554
117,242

1,666
6,736
6,787
15,189

152
153

26
340

102
21
13

138

3,559
6,201
145
550
10,455

6
44
8,665

553
123,201

1,391
6,405
652
4,196
12,644

46 16
158 Not collected
2 7

19 Not collected
225 23
141 41
29 Not collected

8 6

0 Not collected
178 47
5,346 1,625
8,001 Not collected
308 89
448 Not collected
14,103 1,714

16 Not collected
133 Not collected
8,289 Not collected

412 430
111,149 130,814
1,222 100
13,769 2,082
1,141 324
249 Not collected
16,381 2,506



Table 4.7
Library Holdings
Fiscal Years 2015-16 through 2019-20

| 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 |

Electronic Reference Transactions

Biomedical* 1,040 646 575 720 577
Marx 439 450 381 457 338
McCall** - - 588 351 377
MCOB** - - 72 103 Not collected
Total 1,479 1,096 1,616 1,631 1,292

NOTE: The University of South Alabama Libraries include the Biomedical Library (locations on the main campus as well
as in USA Health facilities), Marx Library (general library on the main campus), Doy Leale McCall Rare Book and
Manuscript Library (housed in the Marx Library), and Joseph and Rebecca Mitchell Learning Resource Center (located in
the Mitchell College of Business).

*The Biomedical Library merged with the University Libraries in October 2017. Prior to that there were two separate Fact
Book tables (Table 4.7 for the Marx Library and Table 4.8 for the Biomedical Library) often with different data fields. The
Biomedical Library serves the curricula, research, and patient care needs of the College of Medicine, Covey College of
Allied Health Professions, College of Nursing, and USA Health.

**In the past MCOB and McCall were not included in all aspects of Table 4.7 data collection. Dashes indicate the fiscal
years for which they did not collect or provide data.
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