Table 4.7 Library Holdings Fiscal Years 2015-16 through 2019-20

	·				
	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20
Library Users (Door Counts)	110 566	115.004	106 202	02 107	22 (41
Biomedical Library*	118,566	117,036	106,392	83,107	32,641
Marx Library	421,554	490,522	502,617	337,032	320,447
McCall Library**	-	-	652	634	228
MCOB Learning Resource Center**	48,709	47,134	33,519	32,914	16,495
Total	588,829	654,692	643,180	453,687	369,811
Collections					
Total Physical Volumes: Print Journals and	431,176	429,942	686,990	409 585	Not collected
Total Monograph Titles (Print)	449,966	365,689	369,056		Not collected
Total Images (McCall)	-		1,800,000		1,849,918
Total Special Collections in Linear Feet (McCall)	_	-	810.1	839.5	851.5
Total Manuscript Collections in Linear Feet	_	-	4,261.0	4,813.7	4,839.8
Total Image Collections in Linear Feet (McCall)	_	-	870.4	890.0	893.0
Total Physical Volumes (McCall)	_	-	9,281	12,455	12,628
Total Electronic Book Titles including purchased	619,072	275,863	265,515		Not collected
Total Physical Media (includes microforms)		- 275,005	45,844	,	Not collected
Total Electronic Media	_	-	22,502	925 Not collected	
Total Serial Titles (Electronic and Print)	3,241	45,155	80,310		Not collected
Total Databases	154	201	199	,	Not collected
Total Databases	101	201	177	210	i lot concetted
Circulation:					
Circulation Print	27,677	25,291	21,932	14,598	6,925
Ebook Usage	64,218	100,186	155,042	144,337	1,377,167
Streaming Video	-	-	3,356	8,914	18,178
Number of Full Text Journal Articles Accessed	1,770,393	1,322,752	1,067,076	1,072,313	865,323
Total	1,862,288	1,448,229	1,247,406	1,240,162	2,267,593
InterLibrary Loan					
Borrowed (Incoming) - Biomedical*	1,534	1,188	1,171	930	1,626
Borrowed (Incoming) - Marx/MCOB**	3,262	3,930	3,447	3,649	3,334
Total	4,796	5,118	4,618	4,579	4,960
Loaned (Outgoing) - Biomedical*	2,162	2,075	1,951	2,081	1,850
Loaned (Outgoing) - Marx/MCOB**	4,063	7,410	2,804	1,991	4,866
Total	6,225	9,485	4,755	4,072	6,716
T / T'' T					
InterLibrary Loan	_	020	007	450	270
Document Delivery - Biomedical*	555	830	807	452	279
Document Delivery - Marx/MCOB**	84	105	48	30	41
Total	639	935	855	482	320

Table 4.7 Library Holdings Fiscal Years 2015-16 through 2019-20

	001515	2016 17	0017 10	2010 10	2010.20	
	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	
Education and Outreach Services						
Sessions: University Libraries Totals USA Class Presentations - Biomedical*	75	18	152	46	16	
USA Class Presentations - Biomedical ^{**} USA Class Presentations - Marx	153	18	152		Not collected	
USA Class Presentations - Marx USA Class Presentations - McCall**	155	132	155	2	Not conected 7	
USA Class Presentations - MCOB**	24	24	26		/ Not collected	
Total	24	24 194	20 340	225	23	
Total	232	194	540	223	25	
Outreach Presentations - Biomedical*	90	151	102	141	41	
Outreach Presentations - Marx	11	24	21	29	Not collected	
Outreach Presentations - McCall**	-	-	13	8	6	
Outreach Presentations - MCOB**	-	-	2	0 1	Not collected	
Total	101	175	138	178	47	
Attendees:						
USA Users:	1 205	7.01	2 5 5 0	5.246	1 (25	
USA Users Biomedical*	1,395	761	3,559	5,346	1,625	
USA Users Marx	3,199	2,910	6,201		Not collected	
USA Users McCall**	-	-	145	308	89	
USA Users MCOB**	521	477	550		Not collected	
Total	5,115	4,148	10,455	14,103	1,714	
Online Tutorials						
Online Tutorials Biomedical*	6	6	6	16	Not collected	
Online Tutorials Marx	-	-	44	133	Not collected	
Total Views: Online Tutorials	-	-	8,665	8,289	8,289 Not collected	
~						
Course and Subject Guides						
Number of Course and Subject Guides	558	554	553	412	430	
Number of Views of Course and Subject Guides	102,678	117,242	123,201	111,149	130,814	
Reference Transactions						
Biomedical*	1,805	1,666	1,391	1,222	100	
Marx	7,169	6,736	6,405	13,769	2,082	
McCall**			652	1,141	324	
MCOB**	7,509	6,787	4,196	249 Not collected		
Total	16,483	15,189	12,644	16,381	2,506	
	10,100	10,107	,- !!	10,001	_,2 00	

Table 4.7 Library Holdings Fiscal Years 2015-16 through 2019-20

	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20
Electronic Reference Transactions					
Biomedical*	1,040	646	575	720	577
Marx	439	450	381	457	338
McCall**	-	-	588	351	377
MCOB**	-	-	72	103	Not collected
Total	1,479	1,096	1,616	1,631	1,292

NOTE: The University of South Alabama Libraries include the Biomedical Library (locations on the main campus as well as in USA Health facilities), Marx Library (general library on the main campus), Doy Leale McCall Rare Book and Manuscript Library (housed in the Marx Library), and Joseph and Rebecca Mitchell Learning Resource Center (located in the Mitchell College of Business).

*The Biomedical Library merged with the University Libraries in October 2017. Prior to that there were two separate Fact Book tables (Table 4.7 for the Marx Library and Table 4.8 for the Biomedical Library) often with different data fields. The Biomedical Library serves the curricula, research, and patient care needs of the College of Medicine, Covey College of Allied Health Professions, College of Nursing, and USA Health.

**In the past MCOB and McCall were not included in all aspects of Table 4.7 data collection. Dashes indicate the fiscal years for which they did not collect or provide data.